# BOROUGH OF LEONIA ORDINANCE # 2023-09

# AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND AND SUPPLEMENT CHAPTER 223 OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF LEONIA ENTITLED "RESIDENTIAL PERMIT PARKING", SECTION 223-1 ENTITLED "PARKING RESTRICTIONS".

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Leonia has determined that there was an oversight in Chapter 223 of the Code of the Borough of Leonia entitled "Residential Permit Parking", Section 223-1 entitled "Parking Restrictions" which restricted parking on Broad Avenue and within the central business district on Saturdays and Sundays between the hours of 9:00 a.m. and 11:00 a.m. preventing individuals from easy access to local businesses.

**BE IT ORDAINED** by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Leonia, County of Bergen, State of New Jersey, as follows:

#### Section 1.

Chapter 223 of the Code of the Borough of Leonia, "Residential Permit Parking", Section 223-1 "Parking Restrictions", be and is hereby amended with the additional of Paragraph E as follows:

## 223-1 Parking Restrictions

E. Broad Avenue from Harrison Street to Crescent Avenue and Hillside Avenue from Broad Avenue to a point 150 feet to the west of Broad Avenue are exempted from the restrictions set forth in Section 223-1A, B, C and D.

### Section 2.

All other provisions of Chapter 223 of the Code of the Borough of Leonia, "Residential Permit Parking", of the Code of the Borough of Leonia are hereby ratified and confirmed.

#### Section 3. Severability

If any article, section, sub-section, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance is, for any reason, deemed to be unconstitutional or invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this Ordinance.

# Section 4. Effect

ATTEST:

This Ordinance will take effect upon publication as required by law.

Judah Zeigler, Mayor

Trina Lindsey, Borough Clerk

				R	ECORI	O OF VO	TE					
	First Reading						Second Reading					
	June 7, 2023						June 19, 2023					
Council	M	S	Y	N	A	AB	М	S	Y,	Ν	A	AB
Grandelis		✓	<ul> <li>✓</li> </ul>					$\checkmark$	1			
Davis			<ul> <li>✓</li> </ul>						$\checkmark$			
Fusco	✓		<ul> <li>✓</li> </ul>						V			
Hesterbrink			<ul> <li>✓</li> </ul>						$\checkmark$			
Terrell			· · · · · ·			<ul> <li>✓</li> </ul>	$\checkmark$		V			
Ziegler			<ul> <li>✓</li> </ul>						$\checkmark$			
Mayor Zeigler												
M - Motion		n S - Seconded Y - Yes N - No A - Abstain AB - Absent										
								/	1/1			

Judah Zeigler, Mayor

ATTEST:

Trina Lindsey, Borough Clerk